2024 CERIC
Survey of Career Service Professionals




Methodology Summary v>CERIC

Field dates September through October, 2024

Survey target Career Service Professionals throughout Canada

Survey methodology Online survey distributed via email and social media

Question formats Multiple choice (total to 100%), multiple answer (total may exceed 100%) and open-ended

Survey languages English and French

Survey sample size 332 respondents (32% of total respondents)

Lead researchers Gabriel Hachard and Michael Harker, Community Researchers

Qualitative research analyst Eniola Osazuwa, Community Researchers
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Respondents’ Sector Within Field

n=332 National
Non-profit sector (non-charity) 27%
Post-secondary university education 0% 20%
Post-secondary college education 0% 11%
Private sector 0% 10%
Government 0% 9%
Secondary education (Grades 9 -12) 0% 8%
Registered charitable sector 5%
Corporate sector 0% 3%
| am currently a student 0% 1%
Elementary education (K - Grade 8) 0% 0%
6%

Other (please specify) 0%
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Staff Size of Career Services Operation

Nn=307

Prefer not to answer
1% Single proprietor
2%

1to 4 employees
10%

51 employees or more
26%

5 to 10 employees
11%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

26 to 50 employees
21%

11 to 25 employees
29%

Prefer not to answer

5o Single proprietor
(6]

8%

51 employees or more
22%

1to 4 employees
15%

National

5 to 10 employees

26 to 50 employees 17%

14%

11 to 25 employees
21%
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Years Working in Career Development

Nn=307

Less than 1year
3%

More than 20 years
21%

1to 4 years

27%
Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector
11 to 20 years
28% 5 to 10 years
20%
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Less than 1year
4%

More than 20 years
25%

1to 4 years
22%

National

5to 10 years
23%

11 to 20 years
26%



Services Offered

Nn=307 National

Career counselling/coaching 78% 81%

Employment advising/job coaching 78% 71%
Program planning/program delivery 54% 4%
Teaching/training 45% 47%

Other (please specify) 14%

Not applicable 1%

Popular other response: Employer engagement (2%) and vocational rehabilitation/assessment (2%).

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Changes in Career Services Delivery Since Pandemic

Nn=307 National

A mix of virtual and in-person services equally 28% 33%

Still primarily providing in-person services 24% 18%

Changed to mostly virtual, occasional in-person options 17% 17%
Changed to mostly in-person, limited virtual offerings 17% 15%
still primarily providing virtual services 4%

Changed to completely virtual 3%

Changed to in-person 1%

8%

Other (please specify)




Respondent Primary Job Function

=306 National

Provision of career services, mostly in a one-on-one setting 30%
Provision of career services divided between one-on-one and group 17%
Management of those who deliver career services 14%

Primary or secondary education, working with students 7%

Job development >%

Administration/support of those who deliver career services 4%
Developing career/femployment-related products/resources 4%
Training 3%

Designing/administering experiential learning opportunities 3%
Provision of career/femployment services, mostly in a group setting 2%
Curriculum development 2%

Research/academics in the field 1%

Human resources 0% 1%

Public policy development . 1% 0%

other I 7 ™
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Gender of Respondent

Nn=238
Prefer not to say

Non-binary/third gender 3% prefer not to self-describe

294 1% Non-binary/third gender

1%  Prefer not to say

0]
Male Male 2%
14% 18%
Charitable
and Non-Profit National
Sector
Female
Female 78%

81%
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Age of Respondent

Nn=238

Less than 25
65 and over 1% 25 to 34

8%

8%

35 to 44
22%

55 to 64
24%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

45 to 54
37%
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Less than 25

0,

65 and over 1% 25 to 34
7% 12%

55 to 64
21%

National 35 to 44
25%

45 to 54
34%



Location of Respondent

Nn=239 National

Alberta [T 79, 9%
British Columbia [ 15% 20%

Manitoba [ 4% 5%

New Brunswick 3%
Newfoundland and Labrador 2%
Northwest Territories 1%

Nova Scotia 7%

Nunavut 0%
Ontario 36%

Prince Edward Island 0% 1%
Quebec 14%

Saskatchewan 3%

Yukon 0%
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Type of Community

Nn=238

Small town/rural area Small town/rural area
24% 19%

Urban location

28% Urban location
31%
Charitable
and Non-Profit National
Sector
City/small town within 50 km
Suburban location City/small town within 50 km Suburban location of metropolitan area

9 o)
of metropolitan area 25% 27%

26%

21%
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Ethnic Identity of Respondent

n=238 National

Black . 4% 3%

East/Southeast Asian . 5% 4%
Hispanic or Latinx/a/o . 3% 2%
Indigenous . 4% 3%

Middle Eastern I 1% 1%

Mixed identity . 4% 3%

South Asian . 5% 4%
White/Caucasian [ o7 727
Prefer not to answer . 5% >%
Prefer to self-describe . 3% 3%
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Self-ldentify as Living with Disability

Nn=239

Prefer not to answer
5%

Prefer not to answer
4%

Charitable

and Non-Profit National

Sector

77%

-.' E—
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Language(s) of Respondent

Nn=238

Bilingual - French preferred
6%

Bilingual - English preferred Bilingual - French preferred

1% o7
Bilingual - English preferred
12%
French
7%, . French
Charitable 8% ] English
and Non-Profit National 74%
Sector
English
76%

& ; COMMUNITY RESEARCHERS 2024 CERIC Survey of Career Service Professionals: Charitable & Non-Profit Sector Report Page 16



Education Level of Respondent

Nn=239

High school diploma or GED
Doctoral degree 4%
3%

High school diploma or GED

Doctoral degree 2%
4% CEGEP/college certificate/diploma
CEGEP/college certificate/diploma 16%

25%

Master’s degree
22%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

National

Master’s degree
38%

Bachelor's degree
40%

Bachelor’s degree
47%
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Main Area of Focus in Education

Nn=238 National

Career development 23% 21%

Education 13% 20%

Counselling or educational psychology 6% 10%
Psychology 10% 9%

Organizational behaviour/human resources 8% 7%
Social work 8% 5%

Other (please specify) 24% 19%

Not applicable 9% 8%

Popular other responses: Communications (2%) and Business (1%).
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Gross Annual Income of Respondent

n=239 National

Up to $25,000

1% 2%

$25,001 to $40,000 4% 3%

$40,001 to $55,000 31% 16%

$55,001 to $70,000 33% 22%
$70,001 to $85,000 10% 15%
$85,001 to $100,000 5% 14%
$100,001 or more 6% 15%
Not applicable 0% 1%
Prefer not to say _ 10% 12%
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T CERIC

Artificial Intelligence in the Career
Services Field - Special Section 2024
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Integration of Al Tools in Field

N=305

Fully integrated
| don’t use Al tools 1%
12%

Fully integrated
2%

Partially integrated | don't use Al tools
220, 13%

Partially integrated
19%

Not yet integrated
30%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

National

Not yet integrated
29%

Just started integrating

Just started integrating 33%

35%
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Nn=175

Y :- COMMUNITY RESEARCHERS

Preparedness to Integrate Al Tools (among Al users)

Not interested/Not applicable
Not at all prepared 1%
2% Very prepared
11%

Not very prepared
18%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Neutral
17%

Somewhat prepared

50%

Not interested/Not applicable

Not at all prepared 1%
3%

Very prepared
14%

Not very prepared
19%

National

Neutral
15%

Somewhat prepared

49%
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Frequency of Using Al Tools in Field (among Al users)

nee Administrative Duties

Not sure/not applicable

Never 2%

10%

Rarely,
only for specific tasks
18%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Several times a

week
23%
Occasionally, but less
than once a week
15% Not sure/not applicable
Never 2%
10%
Once a week
12%

Rarely, only for specific
tasks
19%

National

Occasionally, but less than once a
week
15% Once a week
1%

COMMUNITY RESEARCHERS

Rarely, only for specific tasks

Daily
21%

Several times a
week
22%

20%

Direct Client Support

Not sure/not applicable
5%

Daily
10%

Several times a
week
22%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Once a week
8%

Not sure/not applicable Daily
7% 9%

Occasionally, but less than once a
week Never
14%
23%

Several times a
week

20%

National

Once a week
10%
Rarely, only for specific tasks
21%

Occasionally, but less than once a
week
19%
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Al Tools Incorporated Into Practice (among Al users)

n=127 National

ChatGPT

Microsoft Copilot 15%
Grammarly 6%
Perplexity 6%
Gemini 5%

Instage 3%

Canva 3%

Jobscan l 2% 3%

DeeplL l 2% 2%
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Changes in Client Expectations Regarding Al

n=175 National

No changes in preferences or expectations 81% 75%

Balance between Al-driven insights and human interaction 34% 39%

Clients are more interested in using Al tools 21% 29%

27% 267%

Clients have shown hesitation toward integrating Al

Clients have expressed concerns about Al tools 19% 24%

Clients expect CDPs to offer training on using Al tools 17% 20%

Clients expect recommendations based on Al-driven analysis 13%
)

Other (please specify) 22% 23%

Popular other responses: Al job applications/using Al for resume and cover letter creation (5%) and lack of familiarity with Al (2%).

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Methods of Staying Updated on Advancements in Al

=280 National
Experimenting with Al tools and technologies 57% 57%
Discussions with colleagues/networking with professionals 47% 49%
Online courses/webinars related to Al technology 45% 47%
Reading research articles and publications on Al 45% 45%
Attending conferences or workshops focused on Al 36% 37%
Subscribing to newsletters or following blogs 23% 28%
Seeking guidance from experts in Al 14% 13%
Not interested in continuous learning about Al 7% 6%
Other (please specify) 6% 7%

Popular other responses. Interested, but have not had time (2%).

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Types of Al Training Considered Necessary

n=280 National

Al tools for career counselling and job search 82% 82%

Al ethics and responsible use 69% 73%

Al in resume screening and candidate assessment 67% 63%
Basic understanding of Al concepts 62% 61%

Data analysis and interpretation using Al 57% 57%
Integration of Al in virtual networking events 35% 35%
Other | 3% 4%

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Al-Related Skills Believed to be Essential

n=280 National

Proficiency in Al tools 75% 76%

Continuous learning 81% 75%

Client education on Al 62% 65%

Soft skills with Al 56% 57%

Al integration 55% 55%

Interpreting Al results 49% 52%
Data-driven decision making _ 43% 48%
Other . 4% 4%

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.

-- B —
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Stage Al Tools Should be Introduced to Clients

=280 National

Throughout the entire counselling process 21% 23%
Career exploration and goal-setting stage 12% 15%

Job search and application stage 16% 15%

Only upon client request 16% 13%

Initial assessment stage 6% 7%

Skill assessment and development stage 6% 6%

Al tools should not be introduced to clients 0% 1%
Career transition or advancement stage 0% 1%

Not sure 23% 20%
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Five-year Career Outlook

n=281 National

31% 33%

Similar position/role within same organization

16% 19%

More senior position within same organization

More senior position at a different organization 15% 12%

Retired 12% 11%
Similar position but at a different organization 7% 7%
Working part-time in the field 5% 6%

Working in a different field 5%
In school 0% 0%
Other (please specify) - 7% 7%

Popular other responses: Unsure (1%) and teaching/training (1%).
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Reasons Considering Switching Fields

Nn=18 National

Personal growth/new opportunities 61% 74%

Low salary/income 61% 40%

Burnout 44% 34%

No room to advance 33% 32%

Too much competition (funding, jobs, clients) 28% 11%
Other 17% 19%

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.

-- B —
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Personal Involvement in Recruiting within Organization

Nn=280

Yes
Yes 31%

37%

Charitable
and Non-Profit

National
Sector

69%

-.' E—
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Issues/Challenges in Hiring Candidates with Appropriate Skills

N=94 National
Digital literacy (Al, technology) 36%
Finding candidates with appropriate skill set 33%
Qualifications/training 21%
Salary budget 16%
Recruitment (candidate sourcing) 16%
Experience 14%
10%

Retention (turnover rate)
Career development 8%
Education - 7% 7%

Diversity 7%

Other 7%




Changes in CDPs Mental Health Since Pandemic

Nn=278
Unsure
9%
An improvement
Unsure
19% o
’ An improvement
20%
Charitable
, and Non-Profit National
A decline
299 Sector

A decline
33%

No change
38%

No change
39%
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Resources Using to Support Own Mental Health

n=278 National

Self-help books or online resources 40%  44%

Professional counselling or therapy services 36% 38%

Peer support groups or networks 28% 28%

Training programs or workshops 29% 27%
Mental health apps or online platforms 19% 18%
Employee Assistance Programs 17% 15%

Other (please specify) 24% 22%

Popular other responses: Family and social connections (4%), meditation (2%) and exercise and physical activity (1%).

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Your Familiarity with the Skills Listed in the Pan-Canadian
Competency Framework for Career Development Professionals

N=264% National

15% 1%

Very familiar

Familiar 25% 26%

Somewhat familiar 21% 21%

Not very familiar 14% 15%

9% 9%

Not familiar

Never heard of it 16% 18%
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h=262 Interest in Learning Themes’ Offerings

Very interested

33% 10%

35%

Career Development Practices Career Education and Learning Career Development Sector Indigeneity, Justice, Equity,
and Theories for K-12 and Young Adults Leadership and Advocacy Diversity and Inclusion
Not interested at all Prefer not to answer Prefer not to answer Notinterested  Prefer not
. 5% 1% . Not interested at all 1% at all to answer
Not very interested Not interested at all 0 Very interested 70, Not very 29 1%
10% 19 15% Not very ? Very interested interested
’ interested 32% 5% Very interested

Somewhat interested
18% Charitable

and Non-Profit
Sector

Charitable
Interested and Non-Profit
21% Sector

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Somewhat Charitable
interested and Non-Profit
18% Sector

Somewhat interested
Not very interested 17%

21%

Interested Somewhat interested Interested Interested
34% 22% 33% 38%
Innovations and Trends Specialized Career Supports Workplace, Employers and

in Career Development and Programs Employee Careers
. Not interested .
Not very interested Notvery at all . Not interested at all
Somewhat interested 3% interested >y Not very interested 4%

6%

5%

Very interested

37% .
Somewhat interested

17%

Somewhat interested

Very interested
20%

38%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Charitable

Very interested
52%

Interested
36%

Interested Interested

37% 36%
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Interest in Learning Themes' Offerings (National)

Career Development Practices Career Education and Learning Career Development Sector Indigeneity, Justice, Equity,
and Theories for K-12 and Young Adults Leadership and Advocacy Diversity and Inclusion
Not interested at all Prefer not to answer Prefer not to answer Not interested  Prefer not
Not very interested 3% 1% Not interested at all 1% Not very at all to answer
7% Not intere:ted atall Very interested Not very o Very interested interested ‘2 1
Very interested 18% 19% interested 27% 7% Very interested
239, 1% 32%
Somewhat
interested National National National Somewhat interested National
29 22%
Interested
i 19%
Not very interested Somewhat interested
21% 239
Interested Somewhat interested Interested Interested
34% 22% 32% 34%
Innovations and Trends Specialized Career Supports Workplace, Employers and
in Career Development and Programs Employee Careers
Not very interested ot ve:lyot m:erlelsted Prefer not Not interlelsted Prefer not
. 5 ata t
Somewhat interested 1% interested 1o, to answer Not very a3 oZ to a::)zwer

Very interested
34%

9% 5 1% interested
7%
Somewhat interested Very interested
20%

36%

National National Somewhat interested National

21%

Very interested
54%

Interested
35%

Interested Interested

36% 34%
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Elements Impacting Ability to Deliver Career Development

- (considering budget and time) National
Heavy workload [ 54% 48%
Insufficient time to spend with clients/students _ 46% 43%
Inadequate financial resources _ 46% 42%
Limited access to appropriate resources _ 32% 33%
Limited support from leadership _ 28% 32%
A stressful or difficult work environment _ 25% 22%
Limited learning opportunities in the field _ 17% 18%
Minimal staff buy-in _ 16% 15%
Virtual service delivery - 5% 5%
Other (please specify) - 13% 13%

Popular other response: Client engagement (5%).

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Preferred Formal Learning Approaches to Training
(considering budget and time)

N=26% National
Conference (in-person) 36%
o)
Online courses offered in an asynchronous format 36%
33%

Workshop/seminar (online)

Workshop/seminar (in person) [ 51% 28%

Online courses offered in a synchronous format _ 28% 27%

Blended learning (classroom and online) _ 279%, igj;:
Webinar [ 25%

. . 25%
Coaching or mentoring

21%
In-person course with face-to-face delivery 10f
(0]
Conference (virtual
( ) £

Learning institute
Other

1%

Note: For this question respondents could check the top three that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.




Preferred Informal Learning Approaches

N=264% National
Websites and internet search 47%
Videos (TED style) 40%
Podcasts 38%
Online magazines or newsletters 37%
Books 27%
Bite-sized videos 26%
Social media 22%
Academic journals 22%
Blogs 17%
Print magazines or newsletters 8%
Other 3%

Note: For this question respondents could check the top three that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Client Group(s) Respondents Would Like to Focus their
Professional Development On

N=263 National
Adults in career transition 66%
Post-secondary students 45%
People with mental health challenges 41%
Immigrants 41%
People with learning disabilities 39%
Women 36%
Unemployed 35%
Indigenous peoples 34%
At-risk youth 32%
International students 31%
People with low incomes 30%
People with physical disabilities 30%

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.




Client Group(s) Respondents Would Like to Focus their
Professional Development On (continued) National

People identifying as 2SLGBTQIA+ _ 31% 29%
Racialized groups [I] 52% 28%

Older workers [ 37% 27
I 1% 217
P 26% 2%
P 27% 0%
D 2% e
T 3% 187
I 25% o
I 12% e
- 39, 4%

Nn=203%

Youth not in education, employment or training

Rural populations

Refugees

Executives and business professionals

Students up to Grade 12
People who were previously incarcerated
Members and veterans of the Canadian military

Other (please specify)

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Annual Professional Development Budget from Employer

N=263
Greater than $3,000
$2,001 to $3,000 3%
3% Greater than $3,000
$1,001 to $2,000 $2,001 to $3,000 °7°
10% 4%
No budget provided $1,001 to $2.000
32% 2%
’ No budget provided
34%
Charitable
and Non-Profit National
Sector
$500 to $1,000
25%

$500 to $1,000
22%

Less than $500
23%

Less than $500
27%

-- B —
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Access to Paid Time Off for Training

N=266

Prefer not to answer
9%

Prefer not to answer
10%

Yes
63%
Charitable
No . °
oo, and Non-Profit No National
° Sector 21% Yes
59%
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Access to External Funding Sources

N=266 National
Union 19%
Federation 2%
Government 18% 19%
Professional association 17% 23%

Other (please specify) 35% 38%

Popular other responses: None/not applicable (18%), employer-based funding (3%) and personal resources (2%).
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Amount Respondents Would Personally Spend on Professional
h=266 Development Annually

Not applicable
14% Not applicable
Greater than $2,000 10%
2%
$2,001 to $3,000
3%

Greater than $3,000
1%
$2,001 to $3,000

2% $1,001 to $2,000
$1,001 to $2,000 6%
e h bl
Charitable .
. National
and Non'PrOflt Less than $500
Sector 53% Less than $500
55%
$500 to $1,000
25%
$500 to $1,000
26%
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Section 5;
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Career Development Research Activities

N=266 National
Data gathering (qualitative or quantitative) 31% 31%
Report writing 30% 22%
Data analysis 18% 19%
Proposal writing 18% 17%
Evaluation 18% 17%
Proposal review 12% 10%
Publication for peer review 7%
Publication non-peer review 2% 4%
Other (please specify) 3% 3%
Not applicable [ 4% 49%

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Methods for Evaluating the Impact of Services

n=254 National
Surveys 63%
Administrative data 439%
Interviews 23%
Focus groups 14%
Case studies 12%
Standardized assessment tools 10%
Web analytics 8%
Logic models/theories of change 3%
Experimental studies 2%
Other (please specify) 5%
16%

None of these

Popular other responses: Client feedback (3%) and employment outcomes (1%).

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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Preferred Topics for Career Development-Related Research

n=189 National
Al training & integration 63%
Career transitions & growth 38%
Support for specific populations 30%
Skill development 23%
Youth/student career development 20%
Training/educational resources 18%
Future workplace trends 17%
Diversity, equity and inclusion in the workplace 15%
Mental health 13%
Networking 10%
Addressing barriers/challenges in hiring process 9%
8%

Other
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Influence of CERIC and its Programs in CDPs Work

N=254%

Not applicable
4% Not at all influential

10%

Extremely influential
6%

Slightly influential
20%

Very influential
23%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Somewhat influential
37%

Not applicable

Extremely influential 8% Not at all influential
7% 8%

Slightly influential
20%

Very influential
23%

National

Somewhat influential
37%
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Nn=252

Public is not
aware of CDPs
51%

Perception of Public’'s Awareness of CDPs

Public is aware and
has worked with CDPs
20%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Public is not
aware of CDPs
51%

Public is aware but has
not worked with CDPs
29%

Public is aware and has
worked with CDPs
19%

National

Public is aware but has
not worked with CDPs
30%
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Perceived Change in Public’s Perception of CDPs’ Value in the
n=256 Past Few Years

Unsure
26%

Unsure
Improved -

33% Improved

29%
Charitable
and Non-Profit National
Sector
Worsened
6%
Worsened Not changed
4% 40%
Not changed
37%
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Factors Impacting the Change in Public Perception of CDPs

=67 (among respondents believing it has changed)

National

Technological advancements (Al) [ 21% 23%

Pandemic impact 20%

Government funding initatives 10%

Increased awareness of services 10%

Accessibility to resources 7%

Social media influence 7%

Labour market challenges 5%

Prioritizing personal career development 5%

Economic decline 4%

Mental health 3%

4%

Other
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Issues Intersecting with Work as Career Service Professional

Nn=256 National

Cost of living 82% 80%

Health care and mental health 72% 73%

Housing affordability 71% 60%

Transportation 599%, 43%

Childcare 52% 41%
Climate change 1% 12%
Other (please specify) . 10% 9%

Popular other responses: Education and training access (2%) and workplace flexibility (1%).

Note: For this question respondents could check all that apply. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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How Your Work In Career Services Advances the “Public Good”

National
28%
21%
19%
18%
13%
12%

1%
8%
7%
6%
6%
6%

Nn=173

Providing support and guidance
Empowerment/skill development
Economic growth

Job and talent matching

Social impact

Career fulfillment

Youth development

Lifelong learning

Mental health

Support for vulnerable populations
Financial independence

Other




Main Concern among Clients and Students About Navigating
n=235 Careers

Current role may be obsolete soon
1%

Current role may be obsolete soon
At a career crossroads 2%

13% Have to get a job now to

pay the bills At a career crossroads Have to get a job now to
65% 22% pay the bills
47%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

National

Need to gain education and
skills to be competitive in the

Need to gain education an labour market
skills to be competitive in the 29%
labour market

22%

--' E—
-
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Regarding Next Steps in Their Careers Individuals Are Mostly
h=232 Unciear sbout howte  DTFESSEd AboOut...

move up in their field
1%

Unclear about how to
move up in their field
2%

Fearful of Al/automation
3%

Fearful of Al/automation
3%

Charitable
and Non-Profit
Sector

Uncertain of
strengths/interests
38%

National

Uncertain of
strengths/interests

279% Concerned about their ability to

find decent-paying work

Concerned about their ability to S6%

find decent-paying work
69%

--' E—
-
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Post-pandemic Shifts in Clients’' Personal Considerations

n=231 Greater importance on remote and hybrid work Prioritizing job security in the current economy

Strongly disagree
Disagree

Disagree 3%
9%

16%

Strongly agree
34%
Strongly agree
Charitable and 40%

Agree Non-Profit Agree Non-Profit

47% 51%

Charitable and

A desire to find more purpose or meaning in a career Looking for a better work-life balance
Strongly disagree Disagree
1% 8%

Disagree
19%

Strongly agree
27%

Charitable and Strongly agree
Non-Profit 42%

Charitable and

Non-Profit Agree

49%

Agree
54%
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Post-pandemic Shifts in Clients’ Personal Considerations (National)

Greater importance on remote and hybrid work Prioritizing job security in the current economy
Strongly disagree )
29 Disagree
Disagree 10%

12%

Strongly agree
36%

Strongly agree

National National 59

Agree
50%

Agree
51%

A desire to find more purpose or meaning in a career Looking for a better work-life balance
Strongly disagree Disagree
) 1% 5%
Disagree

16%

Strongly agree
32%

Strongly agree

National National 48%

Agree
46%

Agree
51%
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Nn=232

-~ COMMUNITY RESEARCHERS

Most believe career guidance
is not available beyond high school

Disagree
15%

Strongly Agree
31%

Charitable and
Non-Profit

Strongly disagree
1%

Disagree
16%

Strongly Agree
31%

National

Agree
52%

Career Myths Based on Experience with Clients

Most believe careers
are linear

Strongly Disagree
2%

Strongly Agree

Disagree 22%
23%
Charitable and
Non-Profit
Agree
54%
Strongly disagree
) 1%
Disagree
20% Strongly Agree
29%

National

Agree

50%
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Career Myths Based on Experience with Clients (continued)

=232 . .
" Most believe if they follow their Most belle.v? choosing a ca.r ser
means deciding what you will do

passion they will find their dream job the rest of your life

Strongly disagree Strongly disagree
5% Strongly Agree 3%

9% Disagree

25%

Strongly Agree
25%

Charitable and Charitable an

Non-Profit Agree Non-Profit
39%
Disagree Agree
47% 52%
Strongly disagree Strongly disagree
4% Strongly Agree 2%
157 Disagree Strongly Agree
21 27%
Disagree National National
43%
Agree

Agree
49%

40%
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Frequency of Shared Views from Clients

n=229

Rarely
31%

Rarely
34%

-~ COMMUNITY RESEARCHERS

| wish | hadn’t narrowed my options
so soon and had been able to explore other careers

Never
6% Very often

17%

Charitable and
Non-Profit

Somewhat often
45%

Never

70, Very often
0

‘ 14%

National

Somewhat often
45%
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Rarely
26%

| wish | had chosen a

career that is aligned with my values

Never
5%

Very often
29%

Charitable and
Non-Profit

Somewhat often
41%

Never
5%
Very often
Rarely 289%
24%
National

Somewhat often
43%



Frequency of Shared Views from Clients (continued)

n=229 | wish | hadn’t been pressured | wish | hadn’t let fear prevent
into choosing a career path me from taking a
that wasn’t what | wanted to pursue different career direction
Never Never
4% 6% Very often

19%

Very often
22%

Rarely
30%

Rarely Charitable and
339, Non-Profit

Charitable and
Non-Profit

Somewhat often

Somewhat often 42%

44%
Never Never
5% 7% Very often
Very often 17%
Rarely 24%
27%
National Rarely National

34%

Somewhat often

Somewhat often
44%

42%
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Anticipated Changes in Practice Over Next Five Years

=165 National
Al and automation 87%
Upskilling/reskilling 21%
Emphasis on equity, diversity and inclusion (EDI) 21%
Technological changes (general) 19%
Labour market trends 15%
Funding cuts 14%
Virtual/remote work 12%
Educational gap 1%
Immigration and newcomer challenges 10%
Economic/political climate 9%
Cost of living 8%
Other 13%

Note: This question is open-ended with up to three choices. In these instances, percentages do not add up to 100%.
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CERIC

Email: admin@eceric.ca
Telephone: 416.929.2510
Foundation House

2 St Clair Avenue East, Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario

M4T 275

¥y - COMMUNITY RESEARCHERS

[T _
y X :
- -rl- .II '-. 1
[ T &




